

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ASYLUMWORKS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, in his
official capacity as the Secretary of
Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2020-cv-03815-BAH

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT
OR FOR ADDITIONAL INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO THE EQUAL ACCESS TO
JUSTICE ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Court Should Grant Plaintiffs’ Motion to Enforce the Judgment or for Additional Injunctive Relief.....	2
A. Defendants Must Provide Fair Notice of the Applicable Rules and Comply With Them.....	3
1. Defendants Continue to Provide Inaccurate Information via the eCFR and the EAD Application’s Instructions.....	3
2. Defendants Remain Noncompliant with the Thirty-day Adjudication Timeframe.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Had and Continue to Have Standing.....	10
C. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Enforcement of the Court’s Vacatur Order.....	13
D. Alternatively, Plaintiffs are Entitled to Injunctive Relief.....	14
II. The Court Should Grant Plaintiffs’ Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....	15
A. Plaintiffs are Entitled to an Enhanced Fee Rate.....	15
1. Defendants’ Bad Faith Justifies a Higher Fee.....	16
2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Specialized Skill set Justifies a Higher Fee Rate.....	20
B. Plaintiffs Expended a Reasonable Number of Hours.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007)	3, 8, 13
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Sullivan</i> , 938 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Off. of President</i> , 823 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1993).....	6
<i>Ashraf-Hassan v. Embassy of Fr. in the U.S.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2016).....	23
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Bennett v. Castro</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 382 (D.D.C. 2014)	24
<i>Carranza v. INS</i> , 277 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Casa de Maryland v. DHS</i> , No. 17-02942 (D. Md. 2017).....	26
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020).....	4, 6, 12, 22, 23
<i>Conboy v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 992 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Cornella v. Schweiker</i> , 728 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	3
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. FBI</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2015)	26, 27
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Hightower v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 19-13433, 2022 WL 597436 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 28, 2022).....	26
<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , 912 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd.</i> , No. 17-cv-2327(TJK/GMH), 2021 WL 2410713 (D.D.C. June 8, 2021).....	26

Imm. Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf,
491 F. Supp. 3d 520 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 17

Johnson v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
587 F. Supp. 1117 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 14

Kiakombua v. Wolf,
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 3, 13

Kooritzky v. Herman,
178 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 24

La Clinica De La Raza v. Trump,
No. 19-cv-4980, 2020 WL 7053313 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2020) 17

Nadarajah v. Holder,
569 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 21, 22

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train,
510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 6

Northstar Wireless, LLC v. FCC,
38 F.4th 190 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 3

Nw. Immigrant Rights Project v. USCIS,
496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020)
appeal dismissed, No. 20-5369, 2021 WL 161666 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 12, 2021) 14, 17

Open Communities Alliance v. Carson,
No. 17-2192, 2018 WL 8622230 (D.D.C. June 15, 2018) 23, 24

Pangea Legal Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
512 F. Supp. 3d 966 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....14, 15, 17

PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11

Peters v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 9

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 22

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 15

Rodgers v. Lincoln Towing Serv., Inc.,
771 F.2d 194 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 25

Rodriguez-Hernandez v. Miranda-Velez,
132 F.3d 848 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 23

Rosario v. USCIS,
Case No. 2:15-cv-00813-JLR (W.D. Wash.)..... 8, 9

Scahill v. Dist. Of Columbia,
271 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2017)..... 12

Select Specialty Hosp.-Denver, Inc. v. Becerra,
 No. 10-1356(BAH), 2021 WL 4262652 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2021)..... 10, 13

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
 287 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 14

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 10

Villa v. Holder,
 464 F. App'x. 270 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 21

Vo Van Chau v. U.S. Dep't of State,
 891 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 15

Statutory Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)(1)..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 2412(b)..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)..... 15

Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)(1)(iii)(B)–(C)..... 21

8 C.F.R. § 274a.13(a)(1)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 274a.13(a)(2)..... 4

84 Fed. Reg. 62,374..... 4

85 Fed. Reg. 38,626..... 21

86 Fed. Reg. 27,027..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2) 25

LCvR 83.15..... 25

Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3..... 25

Additional Authorities

Aug. 14, 2020 GAO Decision, <https://www.gao.gov/assets/b-332451.pdf> 17

H.R. Rep. No. 1418, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 11..... 20

September 6, 2022 version of the Instructions, *available at*
<https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/i-765instr.pdf>..... 4
